
For any apologies or requests for further information, or to arrange to speak at the meeting 
Contact:  Gaynor Hawthornthwaite 
Tel: 01270 686467 
E-Mail: gaynor.hawthornthwaite@cheshireeast.gov.uk  

 

Strategic Planning Board 
 

Agenda 
 

Date: Tuesday, 29th November, 2011 
Time: 2.00 pm 
Venue: Meeting Room, Macclesfield Library, Jordangate, Macclesfield 
 
 
 
The agenda is divided into 2 parts. Part 1 is taken in the presence of the public and press. 
Part 2 items will be considered in the absence of the public and press for the reasons 
indicated on the agenda and at the foot of each report. 
 
 
Please note that members of the public are requested to check the Council's 
website the week the Planning/Board meeting is due to take place as Officers 
produce updates for some or all of the applications prior to the commencement of 
the meeting and after the agenda has been published. 
 
 
PART 1 – MATTERS TO BE CONSIDERED WITH THE PUBLIC AND PRESS PRESENT 
 
 
 
1. Apologies for Absence   
 
 To receive any apologies for absence. 

 
2. Declarations of Interest   
 
 To provide an opportunity for Members and Officers to declare any personal and/or 

prejudicial interests and for Members to declare if they have a pre-determination in respect of 
any item on the agenda. 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Public Document Pack



3. Public Speaking   
 
 A total period of 5 minutes is allocated for each of the planning applications for Ward 

Councillors who are not members of the Planning Committee. 
 
A period of 3 minutes is allocated for each of the planning applications for the following 
individual/groups: 
 

• Members who are not members of the Planning Committee and are not the Ward 
Member  

• The Relevant Town/Parish Council 
• Local Representative Groups/Civic Society 
• Objectors 
• Supporters 
• Applicants 

 
4. Minutes of the Previous Meeting  (Pages 1 - 4) 
 
 To approve the minutes of the meeting held on 9th November 2011 as a correct record. 

 
5. 11/3414C - Outline Planning Application for 39 Residential Dwellings over 

1.29HA.  Access from Hassall Road with Landscaping Reserved -  Land off 
Hassall Road, Sandbach, Cheshire for Muller Property Group  (Pages 5 - 24) 

 
 To consider the above planning application. 

 
6. 11/2017N - Outline Planning - 3 Bedroom Dormer Bungalow (for wheelchair user 

and his family) - Fields House, Chapel Lane, Baddiley CW5 8PT for Dan Cundall  
(Pages 25 - 38) 

 
 To consider the above planning application. 

 
 

7. 09/3651C - Outline Planning Permission For The Development Of The Site For 
Residential Purpose, Comprising 63 Dwellings - Former Sutherland Works, 
Bromley Road, Congleton, Cheshire CW12 1QB for Woodford Land Ltd  (Pages 
39 - 50) 

 
 To consider the above planning application. 

 
 

8. Application 10/0021C - Land off Crewe Road/Zan Drive, Sandbach  (Pages 51 - 
54) 

 
 To consider an amendment to the requirements of the previously approved Section 106 

Agreement. 
 

9. Housing Supply  (Pages 55 - 60) 
 
 To consider revision of the Interim Planning Policy on the Release of Housing Land. 

 
 



10. Local Plan Annual Monitoring Report 2011  (Pages 61 - 70) 
 
 To consider the Local Plan Annual Monitoring Report 2011. 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Strategic Planning Board 
held on Wednesday, 9th November, 2011 at Meeting Room, Macclesfield 

Library, Jordangate, Macclesfield 
 

PRESENT 
 
Councillor H Davenport (Chairman) 
 
Councillors C G Thorley, J Hammond, D Hough, J Jackson, B Murphy, 
G M Walton, S Wilkinson and J  Wray 

 
OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE 
Ms S Dillon (Senior Lawyer) 
Mr S Irvine (Planning and Development Manager) 
Mr D Cleary (Planning Officer) 
 

 
Apologies 

 
Councillors D Brown and J Macrae 

 
65 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
There were no declarations of interest received. 
 

66 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
RESOLVED - That the minutes of the meeting held on 19th October 2011 be 
approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman, subject to the 
inclusion of Mr J Borrowdale, who was speaking on behalf of Morning Foods 
Limited, in the list of speakers for Item 63: 11/2212N.   
 

67 PUBLIC SPEAKING  
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the public speaking procedure be noted. 
 

68 MILL STREET/LOCKITT STREET, CREWE  
 
Consideration was given to a report relating to the proposed amendments to the 
resolution passed by Strategic Planning Board in respect of application PO7/0639 
relating to land at Lockitt Street/Mill Street, Crewe. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the resolution in relation to the Section 106 agreement be amended to read: 
 

Agenda Item 4Page 1



1. The provision of on site open space and equipped children’s playspace in 
accordance with Policy RT.3 of the Local Plan with any shortfall in 
provision to be made up by way of a developer contribution in lieu of 
public open space calculated at £1000 per house (index linked). 

2. Affordable housing provision, which shall include a requirement that: 

35% affordable housing be provided, of which 100% shall be affordable 
rented. 

3. Details of phasing of development to include, inter alia, the provision of 
the pedestrian/cycle link. 

4. A scheme of public art to be agreed for the site. 

 
 

69 RACIST AND OFFENSIVE REPRESENTATIONS  
 
Consideration was given to a report on Guidance on Racist and Offensive 
Planning Representations. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the the approach set out in Appendix 1 of the report be approved. 
 

70 NOTICE OF MOTION: PLANNING PERMISSION FOR SOLAR PANELS  
 
Consideration was given to a Notice of Motion which had been submitted by 
Councillor D Brickhill at the Council meeting on 13 October which was referred to 
the Strategic Planning Board for advice and report back to Council for decision in 
December. 
 
“That since the government is running the Photovoltaic roof panel scheme for 
householders to generate green electricity and have exempted this from all 
planning permission requirements, that this Council notify any enquirers that 
planning permission is not required and cease to require details, drawings or 
charges except for listed buildings or conservation areas for which permission is 
still required” 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the report be noted and that Council be recommended to continue to adopt 
the approach as advocated within the Town and Country Planning (General 
Permitted Development) Order. 
 
 

71 LOACHBROOK FARM, SANDBACH ROAD, CONGLETON  
 
Consideration was given to a report relating to the withdrawal of part of a reason 
for refusal relating to planning application 11/0736C Redevelopment of Land for 
up to 200 Dwellings, Community Facilities and Associated Infrastructure at 
Loachbrook Farm, Sandbach Road, Congleton. 
 
The relevant part of the refusal reason concerned inadequate foul drainage of the 
site.  The Board had resolved upon this following an objection from United 
Utilities.  However, United Utilities had recently clarified that their concerns could 

Page 2



be resolved by imposition of a Grampian condition on any approval of planning 
permission. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the foul drainage part of the second reason for refusal be withdrawn in 
favour of control by condition. 

 
 
 
 
 
 

The meeting commenced at 2.05 pm and concluded at 3.00 pm 
 

Councillor H Davenport (Chairman) 
 

 

Page 3



Page 4

This page is intentionally left blank



                     
 

   Application No: 11/3414C 
 

   Location: LAND OFF HASSALL ROAD, SANDBACH, CHESHIRE 
 

   Proposal: OUTLINE PLANNING APPLICATION FOR 39 RESIDENTIAL 
DWELLINGS OVER 1.29HA.  ACCESS FROM HASSALL ROAD 
WITH LANDSCAPING RESERVED. 
 

   Applicant: 
 

Mr C Davey, Muller Property Group 

   Expiry Date: 
 

16-Dec-2011 

                 
SUMMARY RECOMMENDATION 
 
APPROVE subject to conditions and signing of a S106 legal agreement 
 
MAIN ISSUES 
 
Principle of Development 
Design Considerations 
Highway Safety and Traffic Gen
[...]
lity) 
DP8 (Mainstreaming Rural Issues) 
DP9 (Reduce Emissions and Adapt to Climate Change) 
RDF2 (Rural Areas) 
L5 (Affordable Housing) 
MCR4 (South Cheshire) 
 
Cheshire Replacement Waste Local Plan 
 
Policy 11A (Development and Waste Recycling)  
 
Borough of Crewe and Nantwich Replacement Local Plan 2011 
 
BE.1 (Amenity) 
BE.2 (Design Standards) 
BE.3 (Access and Parking) 
BE.4 (Drainage, Utilities and Resources)  
BE.6 (Development on Potentially Contaminated Land) 
TRAN.9 (Car Parking Standards) 
NE.2 (Open Countryside) 
NE.5 (Nature Conservation and Habitats) 
NE.9 (Protected Species) 
RES.5 (Housing in the Open Countryside) 
 
Other Material Considerations 
 
PPS1 (Delivering Sustainable Development) 
PPS3 (Housing) 
PPS7 (Sustainable Development in Rural Areas) 
PPS9 (Biodiversity and Geological Conservation) 
PPG13 (Transport) 

Page 26



 
4. OBSERVATIONS OF CONSULTEES 
 
Highway Authority:   
 
Environmental Health:  

No objection subject to the following comments: 

· The application is for a new residential property which is a sensitive end use and 
could be affected by any contamination present. 

· As such, and in accordance with PPS23, this section recommends that should any 
adverse ground conditions be found during the excavation works, all work in that 
area should cease and Environmental Health should be contacted for further 
advice.  

· Construction hours (and associated deliveries to the site) shall be restricted to 
08:00 to 18:00 hours Monday to Friday, 09:00 to 14:00 hours Saturday, with no 
working Sundays or Bank Holidays.  

 
5. VIEWS OF THE PARISH COUNCIL 
 

The application was considered in depth by Sound & District Parish Council and the 
Meeting unanimously agreed to ‘Support’ the application. 

 
 
6. OTHER REPRESENTATIONS 
 

Letters of support have been received from 3 Barracks Lane, 16 Baddiley Close, 14 Jan 
Palach Avenue, Fir Tree Farm, and Springfield making the following points: 

 
- Access is easily modified from th
[...]
ies, or building plots in locations which were compliant with 
planning policy, which could fulfil those essential requirements.  
 
In this case it is considered that the specification for the property drawn up by the applicant 
relates to basic necessities such as being able to wash, dress, eat, sleep and access the 
property and has been drawn up based upon details in the Muscular Dystrophy Campaign’s 
Adaptations Manual 2003. On this basis they are considered to be “essential” requirements 
of the dwelling rather than “desirable” luxuries. The applicant has also adequately 
demonstrated that there is no suitable alternative accommodation available in the vicinity 
that could meet the applicant’s requirements and that the only way in which his needs can 
be adequately catered for this through the construction of a new-build property adjacent to 
his parent’s house in Chapel Lane, Ravensmoor. Exceptionally, in this case, therefore, the 
appellants personal circumstances are considered to be a sufficient material consideration 
to outweigh the general presumption against new development in the open countryside as 
set out in the development plan.  
 
The proposal is acceptable in terms of design and layout, impact on highway safety, living 
conditions, ecology, trees and landscape and contaminated land and complies with the 
relevant local plan policies in this regard. 
 
Therefore, for the reasons stated above and having due regard to the relevant local plan 
policies, and all other material considerations raised, the proposal is recommended for 
approval subject to appropriate conditions.  
 

Page 36



 
10. RECOMMENDATION 
 
APPROVE subject to the following conditions: 
 

1. Reserved matters to be submitted 
2. Three years for the submission of reserved matters application 
3. Implementation within two years from approval of final reserved matters 
4. Submission and approval of materials 
5. All work to stop in the event of unforeseen land contamination and mitigation 

to be submitted 
6. Submission and approval of boundary treatment 
7. Submission and approval of landscaping scheme  
8. Implementation of landscaping scheme  
9. Submission of tree protection measures 
10. Implementation of tree protection 
11. Surface water drainage scheme in accordance with principles of sustainable 

drainage 
12. Scheme for the disposal of foul drainage 
13. Construction hours (and associated deliveries to the site) shall be restricted to 

08:00 to 18:00 hours Monday to Friday, 09:00 to 14:00 hours Saturday, with no 
working Sundays or Bank Holidays.  

14. Remove Permitted Development rights  
15. Dwelling to be occupied by Mr. D. Cundall, spouse, family, dependents or 

carers only.  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 37



                                                         
             

 
 

© Crown copyright. All rights reserved.  
Cheshire East Council  100049045 2011.  
Cheshire West and Chester Council 100049096 2011. 

Page 38



 
   Application No: 09/3651C 

 
   Location: FORMER SUTHERLAND WORKS, BROMLEY ROAD, CONGLETON, 

CHESHIRE, CW12 1QB 
 

   Proposal: Outline Planning Permission For The Development Of The Site For 
Residential Purpose, Comprising 63 Dwellings 
 

   Applicant: 
 

Woodford Land Ltd 

   Expiry Date: 
 

15-Mar-2010 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
1. REASON FOR REFERRAL 
This report is presented to the Strategic Planning Board following a decision by Members of 
SPB in March 2010 to defer the application pending further information on the marketing of 
the site and in order to seek further expert advice on matters relating to financial viability and 
the proposed affordable housing provision. 
 
However, given both the length of time that has passed since the deferral and the changes to 
the policy position, a totally new report has been prepared for Members. 
 
2. DESCRIPTION OF SITE AND CONTEXT 
The site is located to the east of Congleton town centre and is accessed off both Br
[...]
ilst the detailed design is for reserved matters, the indicative material demonstrates a 
satisfactory layout could be achieved and amenity of neighbouring residents preserved.  
Other matters relating to noise, flood risk, ecology and trees have also been adequately 
addressed. 
 
12. RECOMMENDATIONS 
That subject to the prior signing of a S106 Agreement, permission is granted subject to the 
following conditions: 
 
S106 Heads of Terms: 
 
Affordable Housing 

Page 47



1. Provide 8-no (13%) affordable housing comprising four intermediate units and four social 
rented units.   
 
Trigger:  
All intermediate housing to be constructed and transferred to an RP before occupation of 
50% of the open market housing.  
 

2. Affordable housing overage clause as described within the report  
 
Greenspaces 
 
3. That prior to the commencement of development, financial contributions toward Children 
and Young Persons Provision (CYPP) and Amenity Greenspace (AG) are made in full to 
the Council.  The financial contributions will comprise: 
 
CYPP  - £13,735.50 for enhanced provision and £44,775.00 towards maintenance 
 
AG  - £7,924.50 for enhanced provision and £17,737.50 towards maintenance 

 
Acoustic Bund 
4. Management regime for the acoustic bund and any on site amenity Greenspace. 
 
Trigger 
 
Scheme to submitted and agreed prior to first occupation of any dwelling. 
 

Proposed Conditions 

General  

1. 3-year Outline / 2-year Reserved Matters Time Limit 
 

2. The Reserved Matters (Layout, Scale, Appearance and Landscaping) 
 

3. Restriction no more than 63-dwellings 
 

4. External Facing Materials to be submitted 
 

Environmental Health 
 
5. Hours restriction – demolition and construction  
08:00 to 18:00 hours on Monday to Friday, 08:00 to 13:00 hours on Saturday, with no 
work at any other time including Sundays and Public Holidays. 
 

6. Hours restriction – piling activity  
08:00 to 18:00 hours on Monday to Friday, 08:00 to 13:00 hours on Saturday, with no 
work at any other time including Sundays and Public Holidays. 
 

Page 48



7. Standard DCLG Contaminated Land Condition. 
 

8. Scheme for gas monitoring and mitigation (if required). 
 

9. Detailed scheme for acoustic mitigation for the proposed dwellings prior to 
commencement of development.  Unless otherwise agreed, the scheme will include an 
acoustic bund and fence, acoustic glazing to dwellings. 

 
Highways and Drainage 
 
10. Scheme for off-site highway works to the junction Vaudrey Crescent and Bromley 
Road 
 

11. Scheme for off-site highway works to secure improvements to cycle access 
 

12. Precise design of Bromley Road access to be submitted and agreed prior to the 
commencement of development based on Axis drawing number 724-01/GA-02. 
 

13. Access onto Brunswick Street shall be for emergency access only.  Submission of a 
scheme to restrict access for emergency vehicles only. 
 

14. Detailed SUDS, surface water drainage and sewerage scheme 
 

15. Detailed flood storage and attenuation design 
 

16. Scheme for improvements to the local footpath network and pedestrian crossings 
 
Landscape and Ecology 
 
17. Lighting scheme to be submitted 
 

18. Scheme for bat and bird boxes 
 

19. Protection of breeding birds 
 

20. Management plan for on-site landscaping and adjacent wildlife corridor 
 

21. Implementation and five-year maintenance of landscaping scheme  
 

22. Precise details of boundary treatments  
 
Sustainable Development 
 
23. Homes to be constructed to ‘Code for Sustainable Homes’ Level 3. 
 

24. 10% renewable, decentralised or low carbon on-site energy provision. 
 

25. Construction site environmental management plan including precise details of 
construction access, siting of portakabins, staff parking and wheel wash facilities. 

Page 49



 
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 

 
 

© Crown copyright. All rights reserved.  
Cheshire East Council  100049045 2011.  
Cheshire West and Chester Council 100049096 2011. 

Page 50



CHESH
[...]
 Discounted for Sale Units have not been sold within 32 weeks of 
their release for sale the Developer shall be entitled to Dispose of such 
Discounted Housing for Sale Units to any person at the discounted price 
described in paragraph 6.2 (i) above on terms that ensure that the future 
ownership and selling price of the Discounted for Sale selling price of the 
Discounted for Sale Unit are in accordance paragraph 6.2 above.’ 
 
Paragraph 6.2 requires that the Units are offered for sale on a freehold or 
long leasehold interest, for not more than 70% of the Open Market Value, and 
initially offered to people who meet the relevant eligibility criteria laid out in 
the Agreement. 
 

4.2 They request that the variation allows for a reduction in the time period to 20 
weeks in the case of Mortgagees in possession of the property. 
 

4.3 The reason for the request is because purchasers of the properties have 
been unable to secure mortgages due to the time scale specified in the s106 
Agreement.  Evidence of this has been submitted to the Council, and is 
accepted. 

 
4.4 It is therefore proposed that a Deed of Variation is granted to allow for a time 

period of 20 weeks for the sale of Discounted Housing for Sale Units in the 
event of a Mortgagee is in possession of the property.  The requirement for a 
32 week period in all other cases should remain. 

 
4.5 The Strategic Housing Manager supports the amendment as proposed. 

 
 
5.0 Conclusion 
 
5.1 On the basis of the above, the proposed Deed of Variation to reflect the 

amendments outlined above, is considered to be acceptable.  
 
6.0 Recommendation 
 

That the Board resolve to agree the acceptability of a Deed of Variation to 
allow a time period of 20 weeks for the sale of the Discounted for Sale 
Housing Units in the event that a Mortgagee is in possession of the property 
and a 32 week time period in all other cases. 

 
7.0 Financial Implications 

 
7.1 There are no financial implications. 

 

Page 5
[...]
based housing figure. 
 
 
4.0 Wards Affected 
 
4.1 All 
 
5.0 Local Ward Members  
 
5.1 All 
 
6.0 Policy Implications 

6.1 The report clarifies the Council’s policy approach to this subject 
. 
7.0 Financial Implications 
 
7.1 None. 
 
8.0 Legal Implications 
 

Agenda Item 9Page 55



8.1 The numbers of new homes that the Council is required to provide for was 
previously set out in the Regional Plan for the North West. The Regional 
Plan formed part of the statutory development plan for the purposes of s. 
38 of the Planning Act. The Secretary of State previously attempted to 
revoke Regional Plans via statutory Instrument – but the courts have re-
instated the Plans until primary legislation allows for their abolition and 
replacement 

 
8.2 In future it will be for the Local Plan alone to set appropriate housing 

numbers for the Borough. 
 
 
9.0 Risk Management Implications 
 
9.1 If the Council fails to provide sufficient housing over a long and sustained period of 

time then it risks increasing house prices, stifling economic growth and eroding 
choice and balance in the housing stock. 

 
10.0 Housing Numbers 
 
10.1  At the Full Council on 13 October the following Notice of Motion was 

received: 
 
10.2 That the annual target for housing in Cheshire East set in the Regional 

Spatial Strategy, already rescinded by the government, be reduced from 
1000+ to 710 per annum to give a five year requirement of 3550 which is 
already available.  

 
10.3 The Council’s housing requirement of 1150 per annum was established 

through the Regional Spatial Strategy for the North West. This figure was 
agreed following rigorous testing at the public examination on the RSS.  
 

10.4 The Localism Bill 2011 was passed by Parliament on 15 November. 
Whilst the Government has approved the abolition of RSS, they are still in 
effect until formally abolished by the enactment of the relevant part of the 
legislation which is expected early in 2012. 
 

10.5 The Govern
[...]
environment and heritage assets continue to be well managed 
throughout the Borough and work continues on the management of climate 
change. While there has been a drop in demand for materials for the 
construction sector, standards of development/ energy efficiency is 
improving. 
 

Page 63



10.9 It is imperative that the Council continue this monitoring as monitoring 
provides a crucial method for feedback, highlighting where adjustments 
and revisions are necessary. The information forms evidence for the 
development of policies for the Local Plan process. With the withdrawal of 
the government requirement, it is up to each Council to decide what will be 
included in future annual reports. It is intended that this Council will 
continue to monitor on a more focussed list of indicators that link to either 
corporate performance measures or key planning policies.  
 
 

11.0 Access to Information 
 
The background papers relating to this report can be inspected by contacting the 
report writer: 
 
Name: Pamela Cunio 
Designation: Principal Planning Officer 
Tel No: 01270 685641 
Email: pam.cunio@cheshireeast.gov.uk 
 
 
 
 

Page 64



 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

LOCAL PLAN ANNUAL MONITORING 
REPORT 2011 

 
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

November 2011 
 
 

Page 65



Page 66

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 67



Page 68



Page 69



Page 70

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	5 11/3414C - Outline Planning Application for 39 Residential Dwellings over 1.29HA.  Access from Hassall Road with Landscaping Reserved -  Land off Hassall Road, Sandbach, Cheshire for Muller Property Group
	6 11/2017N - Outline Planning - 3 Bedroom Dormer Bungalow (for wheelchair user and his family) - Fields House, Chapel Lane, Baddiley CW5 8PT for Dan Cundall
	7 09/3651C - Outline Planning Permission For The Development Of The Site For Residential Purpose, Comprising 63 Dwellings - Former Sutherland Works, Bromley Road, Congleton, Cheshire CW12 1QB for Woodford Land Ltd
	8 Application 10/0021C - Land off Crewe Road/Zan Drive, Sandbach
	9 Housing Supply
	10 Local Plan Annual Monitoring Report 2011
	LOCAL PLAN ANNUAL MONITORING REPORT 2011 -Title
	amr exec summary 11.11.17




Minutes of the meeting


CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Strategic Planning Board 
held on Tuesday, 29th November, 2011 at Meeting Room, Macclesfield 

Library, Jordangate, Macclesfield 
 

PRESENT 
 
Councillor H Davenport (Chairman) 
 
 
Councillors C G Thorley, J Hammond, D Brown, P Edwards, D Hough, 
J Jackson, J Macrae, B Murphy, G M Walton, R West, S Wilkinson and 
J  Wray 

 
OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE 

 
Ms S Dillon (Senior Lawyer), Mr D Malcolm (Southern Area Manager - 
Development Management), Mr A Fisher (Head of Planning and Housing), Mr 
B Haywood (Principal Planning Officer), Mr N Jones (Principal Development 
Officer), Pam Cunio (Principal Planning Officer), Mr Steve Irvine (Planning and 
Development Manager) 
 

 
72 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Rachel Bailey. 
 

73 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Councillor Hammond declared a personal and prejudicial interest in respect of 
application 10/0021C on the grounds that he is a personal friend of a potential 
party to a proposed Planning Agreement. 
 
Councillor Hough declared a personal interest in respect of application 11/2017N 
on the grounds that he knows the applicant’s father. 
 

74 PUBLIC SPEAKING  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the public speaking procedure be noted. 
 

75 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the minutes of the 9th November 2011 be approved as a correct record and 
signed by the Chairman. 
 



76 11/3414C - OUTLINE PLANNING APPLICATION FOR 39 RESIDENTIAL 
DWELLINGS OVER 1.29HA.  ACCESS FROM HASSALL ROAD WITH 
LANDSCAPING RESERVED -  LAND OFF HASSALL ROAD, 
SANDBACH, CHESHIRE FOR MULLER PROPERTY GROUP  
 
During consideration of the application, Councillors David Brown and Roger West 
arrived to the meeting and in accordance with the Code of Conduct they did not 
take part in the debate or vote on the application. 
 
Consideration was given to the above application. 
 
Councillor S Corcoran, Ward Councillor, had not registered his intention to 
address the Committee.  However, in accordance with paragraph 2.8 of the public 
speaking rights at Strategic Planning Board and Planning Committee meetings, 
the Committee agreed to allow Councillor Corcoran to speak. 
 
(Councillor Andrew Wood, the Town Councillor; Tony Cresswell, a representative 
of Save Our Sandbach Action Group and Mr P Downes, representing the agent 
for the applicant attended the meeting and spoke in respect of the application). 
 
(Mr Steve Irvine, the Planning and Development Manager read out statements on 
behalf of Councillors G Merry and B Moran, councillors representing the adjacent 
wards). 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the application be DEFERRED to enable officers to provide further 
information on the following: 
 

• traffic impact 
• harm to the landscape character of the area 
• sustainability 
• housing need and supply 
• the effect on brown field sites 
• the agricultural land 
• consideration of further contributions in the Legal Agreement 
• education provision. 

 
77 11/2017N - OUTLINE PLANNING - 3 BEDROOM DORMER BUNGALOW 

(FOR WHEELCHAIR USER AND HIS FAMILY) - FIELDS HOUSE, 
CHAPEL LANE, BADDILEY CW5 8PT FOR DAN CUNDALL  
 
Consideration was given to the above application. 
 
(Councillor S Davies, the Ward Councillor; Matthew Lanham, a supporter and Mr 
D Cundall, the applicant attended the meeting and spoke in respect of the 
application). 
 
 
 
 
 
 



RESOLVED: 
 
That the application be APPROVED subject to: 
 

1. Reserved matters to be submitted. 
2. Three years for the submission of reserved matters application. 
3. Implementation within two years from approval of final reserved matters. 
4. Submission and approval of materials. 
5. All work to stop in the event of unforeseen land contamination and 

mitigation to be submitted. 
6. Submission and approval of boundary treatment. 
7. Submission and approval of landscaping scheme. 
8. Implementation of landscaping scheme. 
9. Submission of tree protection measures. 
10. Implementation of tree protection. 
11. Surface water drainage scheme in accordance with principles of 

sustainable drainage. 
12. Scheme for the disposal of foul drainage. 
13. Construction hours (and associated deliveries to the site) shall be 

restricted to 08:00 to 18:00 hours Monday to Friday, 09:00 to 14:00 hours 
Saturday, with no working Sundays or Bank Holidays. 

14. Remove Permitted Development rights. 
15. Permission made personal to applicant. 

 
 
 
 
 
 

78 09/3651C - OUTLINE PLANNING PERMISSION FOR THE 
DEVELOPMENT OF THE SITE FOR RESIDENTIAL PURPOSE, 
COMPRISING 63 DWELLINGS - FORMER SUTHERLAND WORKS, 
BROMLEY ROAD, CONGLETON, CHESHIRE CW12 1QB FOR 
WOODFORD LAND LTD  
 
(Prior to consideration of this item, Councillors David Brown and Chris Thorley left 
the meeting and did not return). 
 
Consideration was given to the above application. 
 
(Mr Mike Hopkins, on behalf of the agent, attended the meeting and spoke in 
respect of the application). 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the application be APPROVED subject to  
 
(a) the prior signing of  a Section 106 Agreement to secure: 
 

1. Provision of a minimum 8-no (13%) affordable housing, with a restriction 
of no more than 63 dwellings and subject to a minimum of 8 affordable 
dwellings, comprising four intermediate units and four social rented units. 
Trigger: 



All affordable housing to be constructed and transferred to an RP before 
occupation of 50% of the open market housing. 

2. Affordable housing overage clause as described within the report. 
3. That prior to the commencement of development, financial contributions 

toward Children and Young Persons Provision (CYPP) and Amenity 
Greenspace (AG) are made in full to the Council.  The financial 
contributions will comprise: 
CYPP - £13,735.50 for enhanced provision and £44,775.00 towards 
maintenance. 
AG - £7,924.50 for enhanced provision and £17,737.50 towards 
maintenance. 

4. Management regime for the acoustic bund and any on site amenity 
Greenspace. 
Trigger 
Scheme to be submitted and agreed prior to first occupation of any 
dwelling. 

 
And the following conditions: 
 

1. 3-year Outline/2-year Reserved Matters Time Limit 
2. The Reserved Matters (Layout, Scale, Appearance and Landscaping) 
3. Restriction no more than 63-dwellings. 
4. External Facing Materials to be submitted. 
5. Hours restriction – demolition and construction 

08:00 to 18:00 hours on Monday to Friday, 08:00 to 13:00 hours on 
Saturday, with no work at any time other time including Sundays and 
Public Holidays. 

6. Hours restriction – piling activity 
08:00 to 18:00 hours on Monday to Friday, 08:00 to 13:00 hours on 
Saturday, with no work at any other time including Sundays and Public 
Holidays. 

7. Standard DCLG Contaminated Land Condition. 
8. Scheme for gas monitoring and mitigation (if required). 
9. Detailed scheme for acoustic mitigation for the proposed dwellings prior to 

commencement of development.  Unless otherwise agreed, the scheme 
will include an acoustic bund and fence, acoustic glazing to dwellings. 

10. Scheme for off-site highway works to the junction Vaudrey Crescent and 
Bromley Road. 

11. Scheme for off-site highway works to secure improvements to cycle 
access to the cycle network. 

12. Precise design of Bromley Road access, including access to number 70, 
to be submitted and agreed prior to the commencement of development 
based on Axis drawing number 724-01/GA-02. 

13. Access onto Brunswick Street shall be for emergency access only.  
Submission of a scheme to restrict access for emergency vehicles only. 

14. Detailed SUDS, surface water drainage and sewerage scheme. 
15. Detailed flood storage and attenuation design. 
16. Scheme for improvements to the local footpath network and pedestrian 

crossings. 
17. Lighting scheme to be submitted. 
18. Scheme for bat and bird boxes. 
19. Protection of breeding birds. 
20. Management plan for on-site landscaping and adjacent wildlife corridor. 
21. Implementation and five-year maintenance of landscaping scheme. 
22. Precise details of boundary treatments. 



23. Homes to be constructed to ‘Code for Sustainable Homes’ Level 3. 
24. 10% renewable, decentralised or low carbon on-site energy provision. 
25. Construction site environmental management plan including precise 

details of construction access, siting of portakabins, staff parking, wheel 
wash facilities and re-use of existing materials on site. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

79 APPLICATION 10/0021C - LAND OFF CREWE ROAD/ZAN DRIVE, 
SANDBACH  
 
(Having declared a personal and prejudicial interest in this application, Councillor 
Hammond withdrew from the meeting during consideration of this item). 
 
Consideration was given to a report relating to the proposed amendments to the 
S106 Agreement linked to application 10/0021C relating to Land off Crewe Road, 
Zan Drive, Sandbach. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That a Deed of Variation be granted to allow for a time period of 20 weeks for the 
sale of Discounted Housing for Sale Units in the event of a Mortgagee is in 
possession of the property and a 32 week time period in all other cases. 
 
 
 

80 HOUSING SUPPLY  
 
Consideration was given to the above report relating to housing supply and the 
two Notices of Motion which were received at the Full Council meeting on 13th 
October as follows: 
 

1. “That the annual target for housing in Cheshire East set in the Regional 
Spatial Strategy, already rescinded by the government, be reduced from 
1000+ to 710 per annum to give a five year requirement of 3550 which is 
already available.” 

 
 

2. “That the Council’s decision at its meeting on 24th February 2011 to 
approve the Interim Planning Policy on the Release of Housing Land 
(Minute 95 refers) should be rescinded.” 

 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That this item be DEFERRED for a fuller report. 
 
 
 
 



81 LOCAL PLAN ANNUAL MONITORING REPORT 2011  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That: 
 

(1) the Portfolio holder for Performance and Capacity be recommended to 
approve the Annual Monitoring Report 2010/11 and its submission to 
Government; 

(2) the Board receive a presentation of the findings of the  Annual Monitoring 
Report 2010/11 at the next meeting. 

 
 
 
 

The meeting commenced at 2.00 pm and concluded at 6.15 pm 
 

Councillor H Davenport (Chairman) 
 

 


